

20-7664

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JAN 26 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

USAP6 No. 20-1158

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JESSIE WILLIE GREEN — PETITIONER  
(Your Name)

vs.

Willis Chapman, Warden — RESPONDENT(S)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO

UNITED STATES SIX CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

(NAME OF COURT THAT LAST RULED ON MERITS OF YOUR CASE)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSIE WILLIE GREEN

(Your Name)

3225 John Conley Drive

(Address)

Lapeer, MI. 48446

(City, State, Zip Code)

RECEIVED

APR - 1 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

RECEIVED

MAR 16 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

ORIGINAL

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JESSIE WILLIE GREEN,  
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIS CHAPMAN, WARDEN,  
Respondent

Case No.

USAP6 No. 20-1158

Dana Nessel - Michigan Attorney General  
Attorney for Respondent

Jessie Willie Green  
Petitioner appearing propria persona  
Thumb Correctional Facility  
3225 John Conley Drive  
Lapeer, MI. 48446

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	v.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi-vii.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1-2.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3-9.
ARGUMENTS .....	10-33.
APENDIXES .....	34-36.

### Argument:

- I. I AM ENTITLED TO REVERSAL OF CONVICTION WHERE THE STATE COURT DENIED ME SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OF LAW SPECIFICALLY THROUGH THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BY NOT ALLOWING MY COUNSEL TO CALL THE GOVERNMENT'S ENDORSED POLICE WITNESS TO TESTIFY IN TRIAL AND;
  - (a). RENDERED TRIAL COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE TO ADEQUATELY PRESENT A DEFENSE AND;
  - (b). THE STATE COURTS UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS TO NOT FIND APPELLATE COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT RAISING THESE CLAIMS ON DIRECT APPEAL AND NOT ADEQUATELY COMMUNICATING WITH HIS CLIENT.
- II. I AM ENTITLED TO RELIEF WHERE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT HAS SO FAR DEPARTED FROM ACCEPTED AND USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS, OR SANCTIONED SUCH A DEPARTURE BY A LOWER COURT WHO'S DECISIONS CONFLICT WITH RELEVANT DECISION OF THIS COURT.
- III. I AM ENTITLED TO RELIEF WHERE ALTHOUGH I HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE MY FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS OF THE RIGHT TO BE SECURE IN MY PERSON FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEIZURE AND HAVE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW, PRESENTATION OF THE CLAIMS WAS FRUSTRATED BY STATE COURTS MECHANISMS AND UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED THAT I WAS NOT POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED IN A POLICE LINE-UP DISPLAY NECESSARY TO THE FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE TO CHARGE.
  - (a). I AM ENTITLED TO RELIEF WHERE THE PROSECUTION DENIED ME DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY NOT PROVIDING ME WITH A COPY OF EXONERATORY VIDEO-RECORDED EVIDENCE AND; UNTIMELY DISCLOSURE AND;
  - (b). BY NOT PROVIDING ME WITH A COPY RENDERED MY COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE TO ADEQUATELY PREPARE AND PRESENT A DEFENCE.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

- I. IS THE PETITIONER ENTITLED TO REVERSAL OF CONVICTION WHERE THE STATE COURT ARBITRARILY DENIED ME SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OF LAW SPECIFICALLY THROUGH THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BY NOT ALLOWING DEFENSE COUNSEL TO CALL THE GOVERNMENT'S POLICE WITNESS TO TESTIFY IN TRIAL AND;
  - (a). DID THAT RENDER TRIAL COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE TO ADEQUATELY PRESENT A DEFENSE THAT WOULD PROVIDE A FAIR ADVERSARIAL TESTING PROCESS THAT CAN BE RELIED UPON TO PRODUCE JUST RESULTS AND;
  - (b). IS IT AN UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS FOR THE STATE COURT TO NOT FIND APPELLATE COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT RAISING THESE CLAIMS ON DIRECT APPEAL AND NOT ADEQUATELY COMMUNICATING WITH HIS CLIENT.
- II. IS THE PETITIONER ENTITLED TO RELIEF WHERE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT HAS SO FAR DEPARTED FROM ACCEPTED AND USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS, OR SANCTIONED SUCH A DEPARTURE BY A LOWER COURT WHO'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISION OF THIS COURT.
- III. IS PETITIONER ENTITLED TO RELIEF WHERE ALTHOUGH I HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE MY FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS OF THE RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEIZURE, DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW, PRESENTATION OF THE CLAIMS WAS FRUSTRATED BY A FAILURE OF THE STATE COURTS MECHANISM AND UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF FACTS IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED THAT I WAS NOT POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED IN A POLICE LINE-UP DISPLAY NECESSARY TO THE FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE FOR ARREST/SEIZURE.
  - (a). IS PETITIONER ENTITLED TO RELIEF WHERE THE PROSECUTION DENIED HIM DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY NOT PROVIDING HIM A COPY OF EXONERATORY VIDEO-RECORDED EVIDENCE AND; UNTIMELY DISCLOSURE;
  - (b). BY NOT PROVIDING HIM A COPY DID THAT RENDER TRIAL COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE TO ADEQUATELY PREPARE AND PRESENT A DEFENCE.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
Beasley v. United States <i>supra</i> , .....	21
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	17, 18
Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387 (1977) .....	15, 23
Castro v. U.S. 540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	26
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	27, 28
Cf Moosman v. Joseph P. Blitz Inc., 358 F. 2d 686 (2d Cir. 1966) ..	29
Clark v. Johnson, 202 F. 3d 760 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	30
Evitte v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	22
Field v. McKusic, .....	29
Frankland v. Anderson, 434 F. 3d 412 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
Giordenello v. United States, 375 U.S. 480 ( ) .....	12
Henderson v. United States <i>In-re Guardian Trust Co.</i> , 242 B.R. 608 (1992); and 966 F. 2d 786 (1992) .....	29
Hinton v. Alabama, 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	18, 23
Jaben v. United States, 381 U.S. 214 (1965) .....	12
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	18
Legenoff v. Steckel, 564 F. App'x 136 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 14
Luick v. Graybar Electric Co., 473 F. 2d 1360 (8th Cir. 1973) ..	29
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	12
Martel v. Clair <i>supra</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) .....	21
Matthews v. Abramajtys, 92 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. Mich. 2000) ..	20
McSparran v. Hanigan, 225 F. Supp. 628 (1963) .....	29
Michigan v. Jackson, 475 U.S. 387 (1986) .....	15, 23
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1961) .....	16
Miranda v. Leibach, 394 F. 3d 984 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	32
Monroe v. Davis, 712 F. 3d 1106 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	31, 32

Overton v. Ohio, 534 U.S. 982 (2001) .....	11
People v. Ginther, 390 Mich. 436 (1973) .....	22, 24
Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	10, 18
Rothgery v. Gillespie, 544 U.S. 191 (2008) .....	15, 23
Ryan v. Dedvukaj, 2009 LEXIS 106077 .....	24
Smith v. Cain, 565 U.S. 73 (2012) .....	16, 17
Stone v. Powell, 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	32
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	15, 22
U.S. v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	16
U.S. v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	11, 14
Walker v. Johnson, 312 U.S. 275 (1941) .....	29, 30
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	12
<b><u>U.S. Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Fourth Amend ... 11, 24, 31, 32	
U.S. Sixth Amend ... 10, 14, 15, 18, 23, 32, 33	
U.S. Fourteenth Amend ... 18, 23, 31, 32, 33	
<b><u>Mich. Const.</u></b>	
1963 Art. I. §11, 17, 20 ...	
<b><u>U.S. Federal Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. §2254 ... 24, 32	
<b><u>Michigan Statutes</u></b>	
M.C.L. 600.2123 ... 17, 18	
M.C.L. 7.66 ... 17, 18	
M.C.L. 7.664 ... 11	
M.C.L. 750.82 ... 1	
M.C.L. 750.84 ... 1	
M.C.L. 750.227 ... 1	
M.C.L. 750.349b ... 1	
M.C.L. 767.37 ... 23	
M.C.L. 775.16 ... 15, 23	
M.C.L. 780.716 ... 12, 21	
<b><u>U.S. Supreme Court Rules</u></b>	
R. 10 ... 31	
<b><u>U.S. Federal Civ. Rules</u></b>	
R. 15 ... 26	
R. 36 ... 29	
R. 56 ... 27, 28	
R. 59 ... 30	
<b><u>U.S. Federal Rules App. Proc</u></b>	
R. 4(a) 4A-iv ... 30	
R. 10 ... 31	
<b><u>U.S. Federal Crim. Rules</u></b>	
R. 4 ... 11	
<b><u>Michigan Court Rules</u></b>	
MCR 6.001 ... 18	
MCR 6.104 ... 23	
MCR 6.201 ... 17	
MCR 6.433 ... 24	
MCR 6.502 ... 24	
MCR 6.508 ... 20, 24	
MCR 7.203 ... 24	
MCR 7.211 ... 22, 24	
MCR 7.302 ... 24
